and in accordance with the policies it established, following consultation and after obtaining independent
opinions from external experts.

3. The loss risks in the various investments and the Company’s liabilities resulting from the possibility that the
second party to the transaction or to the Company’s liabilities may not comply with their undertakings or
lack the option to legally enforce the debt, are similar to the balances of these assets in the Company’s
balance sheet.

4. The Company has no market risks in external balance sheet positions, since these transactions were carried
out for the purpose of protection only.

 As a rule, the Company lawfully operates in the matter of finances and investments in order to minimize
costs and to maximize yield, while dispersing its investments among various banks. The Company’s internal
audit generally examines these actions according to patterns, methods and auditing programs approved by
the Board of Director’s Audit Committee (also see Note 23 to the Financial Statements).

6.  Linkage based report
 For information concerning the linkage of the Company’s financial balances as at December 2006 and for the

previous year, see table in Note 23 to the Financial Statements.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT - STATE OF AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY
For the year ended December 31, 2006

47

G. Details concerning the exposure to market risks and their management (cont.)

7. Sensitivity analysis
 Sensitivity analysis to changes according to market factors:

a. Market factors Fair interest
   Income from market   Loss from market
   factor increases   Fair value  factor decreases

   +10%  +5%   -5%   -10%

   In NIS millions

   Long term fixed interest loans   (289)   (145)   9,404   152   308

   Long term variable interest loans   -   -   6,348   -   -

   Negotiable securities   -   -   7,287   -   -

   Non negotiable securities   (701)   (357)   20,878   371   759

   SWAP - protection transactions   (28)   (11)   1,194   14   31

   FORWARD - protection transactions   -   -   98   -   -

b. Market factors Foreign currency exchange rates
   Loss (income) from   Loss (income) from
   market factor increase  Fair value market factor decrease

   +10%  +5%   -5%   -10%

   In NIS millions

   Loans and securities according to currency

   NIS   -   -   15,503  -   -

   US Dollar   2,065  1,032  20,643  (1,032)  (2,065)

   Euro   511   255   4,926  (255)   (511)

   Japanese Yen   271   136   2,712  (136)   (271)

   Pound Sterling   4   2   34   (2)   (4)

   Swiss Francs   8   5   99   (5)   (8)

   SWAP - protection transactions

   NIS   -   -   6,612  -   -

   US Dollar   (688)   (345)   (6,880)  345   688

   Euro   66   33   658   (33)   (66)

   Pound Sterling   90   45   899   (45)   (90)

   Swiss Francs   (10)   (5)   (95)   5   10

   FORWARD - protection transactions

   NIS   -   -   3,523  -   -

   US Dollar   (57)   (29)   (574)   29   57

   Euro   (99)   (50)   (994)   50   99

   Japanese Yen   (170)   (85)   (1,699)  85   170

   Pound Sterling   (16)   (8)   (158)   8   16

 The Company is not exposed to CPI for its exclusion from Standard No. 12 (see Note 3. b. 9. to the
Financial Statements)

 Part of the costs for long term liabilities are capitalized to fixed assets (see Note 28 to the Financial Statements
 Part of the costs for exposure to foreign currency or foreign currency linkage is covered in the current electricity

rate (see Note 3. a. 2. to the Financial Statements),

The Israel Electric Corporation Ltd. / Annual Report 2006

48

G. Details concerning the exposure to market risks and their management (cont.)

8. Contracts and commitments
 The Company has contracts and strong commitments to execute contracts with foreign currency suppliers in